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INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Kindstar Globalgene Technology, Inc. 
(the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the 
Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the six months ended June 30, 2021. 

In this announcement, “we,” “us,” and “our” refer to the Company and where the context otherwise 
requires, the Group.

HIGHLIGHTS

Key Financial Data

The table below sets forth our key financial data for the periods presented, together with the change 
(expressed in percentages) from the six months ended June 30, 2020 to the corresponding period of 
2021.

For the six months ended 
June 30,

2021 2020 Year-on-year 
changeRMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) %

Revenue  438,200  429,513  2.0 
— Non-COVID-19-related testing(1) 427,641 335,772 27.4
— COVID-19-related testing 10,559 93,741 (88.7)
Gross profit  233,753  213,336  9.6 
Gross margin 53.3% 49.7% —
Adjusted net income(2) 28,966 39,574 (26.8)
Adjusted net margin(3) 6.6% 9.2% —

Notes:

(1) Includes hematology testing, neurology testing, maternity-related testing, genetic disease and rare disease testing, infectious 
disease testing, oncology testing, routine testing and others.

(2) For details of our adjusted net income, see “Management Discussion and Analysis — Non-IFRS Measures: Non-IFRS 
Measures: Adjusted Net Income.”

(3) Equals adjusted net income divided by revenue for the period and multiplied by 100%.
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Key Operating Data

The table below sets forth the number of tests we performed by type of testing services and the average 
price of the type of testing services for the periods presented.

For the six months ended June 30,
2021 2020

Average 
price 

(in RMB)

Testing 
volume 

(in thousands)

Average 
price 

(in RMB)

Testing 
volume 

(in thousands)

Hematology testing 655 410 629 333
Neurology testing 979 40 808 40
Maternity-related testing 176 144 201 122
Genetic disease and rare 
 disease testing 267 83 279 55
Infectious disease testing 191 134 206 102
Oncology testing 385 10 695 4
COVID-19-related testing 35 303 110 850
Routine testing 68 538 80 316
Others 631 11 694 8

    

Total 262 1,673 235 1,830
    

BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

Business Review

Research and development (“R&D”) and collaboration

Progress in in-house R&D activities

Strong R&D capabilities and continuous inputs into R&D play a key role in our business operation. 
Our research and development costs increased by 33.3% as compared to the corresponding period 
of 2020. We have internally developed approximately 1,200 testing items since our inception. Our 
R&D projects are classified into four categories: (1) proprietary projects, (2) improved projects, 
(3) procedure development projects and (4) verification projects. In the first half of 2021, 46 new 
R&D projects were added to our agenda, including 22 proprietary projects and 24 other projects. 
These R&D projects are based on advanced technical platforms such as spectral flow optometry, 
next-generation sequencing, Liquid Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (LC-MS), quantitative 
polymerase chain reaction (PCR), and fluorescence in situ hybridization (FISH), and involve a wide 
range of diseases including hematological diseases, oncology, generic diseases, infectious diseases, 
neurological diseases and autoimmune diseases. These projects serve to improve our testing items 
designed for the said diseases, offer grounds for diagnosis and therapeutic guidance of relevant 
diseases and solve problems for more patients. We developed and use a number of proprietary 
methodologies analytics, systems, technologies, trade secrets, know-how and other intellectual 
property during the conduct of our R&D activities and our business. As of June 30, 2021, we had 
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48 registered patents and 14 patent applications. Three to five invention patent applications, and 
two to four utility patent applications and software copyright applications are expected to be filed 
before October 2021. We continued our emphasis on academic driven marketing activities and 
attended various international and national academic conferences and authored a number of papers 
in the first half of 2021, including one Science Citation Index (SCI) paper published on Clinical and 
Translational Oncology, seven other papers have been accepted and five are being reviewed. 

Application of artificial intelligence (“AI”) technology to esoteric testing laboratory

We have achieved breakthrough progress in our proprietary peripheral blood chromosome 
AI software, which has increased the precision of identification and classification to 97% or 
higher. The system was officially launched in June 2021 and has effectively eased the shortage 
of manpower of our hematological testing platform, shortened the test reporting cycle, and 
significantly improved service quality and user experience. The independently developed bone 
marrow chromosome AI software system is in the middle of model training, and making progress 
well on par with AI developments of comparable products over the same period of time. Once it is 
mature and applied, it is expected to take the technical strength, efficiency, precision and novelty of 
our hematology testing service to the next level. Furthermore, our hematopathology platform is in 
the process of assessing the efficiency, accuracy, and cost-effectiveness of AI equipment for bone-
marrow-cell analysis and is expected to install such an equipment in the second half of 2021.

Collaboration with third parties

In addition, we have teamed up with scientific research institutes, universities and other 
biotechnology companies on R&D in the following fields:

• Hematology

We have imported a fully commercialized single cell sequencing product from a U.S.-based 
company and partnered with Peking University Institute of Hematology to carry out clinical 
verification and trials of relevant products in China. Once launched, we will be the first service 
provider in China to provide multi-faceted test information on a single cell of hematological 
cancer based on single cell sequencing technology. The test will help physicians probe into 
multiple tumor cell clones, get a deep understanding of the evolution and relapse mechanism 
of cancer, evaluate the efficacy and risk of relapse in patients comprehensively, and provide 
individualized precise medicine. 

We have teamed up with Peking University Institute of Hematology to jointly develop a 
hematological cancer comprehensive evaluation system based on the single cell sequencing 
technology. The system draws upon the past experience of Peking University Institute of 
Hematology in clinical diagnosis and detection and is expected to create products that will 
contribute to clinical exploration into the root of heterogeneity of hematological cancer. With 
the large number of applications, it is possible to discover new gene targets for detection or 
treatment.
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We entered into an exclusive technology transfer contract on FLT3-ITD mutation diversity 
test identifying FLT3-ITD mutations’ diversity with Beijing Institute of Genomics Chinese 
Academy of Sciences (China National Center for Bioinformation). FLT3 mutation is the most 
common genetic alteration related to poor prognosis in human myeloid malignancies. Its 
internal tandem duplication (ITD) is a key biomarker for risk stratification by genetics of acute 
myeloid leukemia (AML) according to NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. About 
10–40% of patients with FLT3-ITD-positive AML have “genetic diversity of FLT3-ITD.” The 
existence of FLT3-ITD diversity suggests resistance to induction chemotherapy and worse 
prognosis of AML patients, who requires more refined prognosis classification and adaptation 
of treatment strategies to achieve better clinical efficacy in the long run. By importing this 
technology, we have made a breakthrough in our service capabilities in AML diagnosis, 
detection and prognosis evaluation and filled a gap in China. 

• Maternity-related

Precocious puberty (“PP”) is among the most important diseases in the pediatric endocrinology 
discipline. Along with global social and economic development, the incidence of PP has 
risen noticeably and the incidence among Chinese children doubled over a decade, leaving a 
heavy burden on families and the society as a whole. PP is defined as rapid development of 
reproductive organs and the appearance of secondary sex characteristics before the age of eight 
years in girls and nine years in boys. PP has attracted attention widely, but owing to the absence 
of early-stage screening indicators and simple and easy diagnosis criteria, many patients cannot 
receive timely diagnosis and treatment and suffer as a result for life. 

In order to work out a complete set of early-stage PP screening criteria, diagnosis criteria and 
treatment and detection methods well suited to Chinese children, we have joined “A Study of 
the Practical Value of Urina Sanguinis in Precocious Puberty Screening and Diagnosis among 
Chinese Children” led by Tongji Hospital affiliated to Tongji Medical College of Huazhong 
University of Science and Technology, which covers eleven children’s hospitals in Beijing, 
Shanghai, Guangzhou, Sichuan, Chengdu, Jiangxi, Fujian and Hainan. As the only testing 
service provider participating in the program, we will provide all testing services for the study. 
Relevant testing projects have begun. Those testing products fully proven by clinical studies 
will be put into trial use at the eleven participating hospitals first, before nationwide roll-out. 
This study has created an important opportunity for us to grab a larger share of the pediatric 
endocrinology market.

• Oncology

We continued to explore the application of pan-cancer methylation markers to main caner types. 
A research group led by Professor Yu Wenqiang at the Institutes of Biomedical Sciences Fudan 
University, and Shanghai Public Health Clinical Center has been working on DNA methylation 
for more than 20 years. We will deepen our collaboration with the research group led by 
Professor Yu and Shanghai Epiprobe Biotechnology Co., Ltd., and explore the application of 
pan-cancer methylation markers to early-stage tumor screening and diagnosis, assessment of the 
effectiveness of immunotherapy and relapse detection. 
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Business 

Development of existing business lines

• Hematology

The hematology business line unveiled twelve new projects in the first half of 2021. In 
particular, the lymphoma large gene panel R&D project was successfully completed. 
Technically, with average sequencing depth up to 10000X–20000X, our laboratory realized 
DNA and cell-free DNA (cfDNA) deep sequencing, on different types of clinical specimens 
(bone marrow, peripheral blood and tissue specimens). With the implementation of the project, 
the threshold of mutation test was adjusted so that the test results may reflect the true tumor 
mutation spectrum in the patients’ bodies more accurately. More importantly, we significantly 
upgraded data analysis on biological information of test results, and on the basis of available 
public database and our self-developed Chinese patient demographics database, we added 
lymphoma-related disease patent databases and other subscription-based databases to enable 
more complete and accurate analysis of patients’ test results. 

Moreover, based on feedback from physicians, new indicators for the six sub-types of 
hematological malignancies covered by our hematology testing service line were added 
to reflect the latest medical developments and guidelines. Furthermore, the laboratory 
technologies were optimized and readapted, and laboratory data interpretation, processes and 
methodology were improved and upgraded. 

• Neurology

Our neurology testing service line took advantage of its variety and methodology of 
neuroimmune programs, and rolled out academic promotion widely. In the first half of 2021, 
we added 60 new cooperative hospitals, including 50 Class III hospitals. The serum screening 
verification tests on one diagnostic antibody for asthenic bulbar paralysis and one diagnostic 
antibody for autoimmune autonomic gangliopathy were completed and clinical assay is 
expected to take place in late August 2021. We are stepping up R&D of the remaining 29 
neuroimmune antibodies on our list of ongoing researches, so as to meet the demand from 
clinical testing and scientific research. A neuroimmune laboratory is being built together with 
Jiangxi Provincial People’s Hospital and is expected to be ready for use by September 2021, 
with laboratory devices and instruments, and operators already in place.

• Maternity-related

The diagnosis of pregnancy syndrome was added to the portfolio of prenatal tests. A disease 
diagnosis solution that combines pregnancy syndrome (such as gestational diabetes mellitus 
and gestational hypertension) and multi-omics is being produced and perfected. The diagnosis 
solution is used to identify biomarkers that are suited to the prediction and diagnosis of diseases 
related to pregnancy syndrome and offer a total solution to the health of both mothers and 
babies. 
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• Genetic disease and rare disease

During the first half of 2021, sales of multiple steroid hormone tests soared by 253% compared 
to that in 2020. Our clients in the pediatric endocrinology segment have begun to accept our 
products and technologies at a higher degree in the last couple of years. Fast, accurate and 
complete multiple steroid hormone tests may aid in clinical diagnosis and differentiation of 
congenital adrenal hyperplasia (CAH) diseases. With respect to mutant sites of unknown 
significance in genomics, we may give additional explanations from a metabonomics perspective. 
Meanwhile, the effect on patients taking medication for life can be monitored. The cases were 
shared and applauded at the National Pediatric Endocrinology Genetic Metabolic Diseases 
Symposium and other themed conferences. Our market share has kept growing strongly.

• Infectious disease

During the first half of 2021, we added four infectious pathogen testing items, among which the 
mycobacterium tuberculosis (M. tb) rpoB gene and mutation detection (supersensitivity) item 
is able to detect a smaller amount of M. tb existing in the specimens with a higher sensitivity 
than traditional testing techniques, and at the same time identify resistance to rifampicin, a 
drug widely used to treat tuberculosis, making it possible to discover tuberculosis infection 
and drug-resistant tuberculosis clinically as early as possible and create a chance to treat and 
cure tuberculosis. The respiratory pathogens nucleic acid combined test can screen respiratory 
infectious pathogens (viruses/bacteria, etc.) commonly seen in human body, enable physicians 
to confirm or rule out respiratory infection more quickly and thus provide strong support to fast 
clinical diagnosis and treatment.

• Oncology

The Healthy China 2030 Blueprint unveiled by the State Council in 2016 called for efforts 
on early diagnosis and treatment of major cancers in high-prevalence areas and set the goal 
to increase 15% of the overall five-year survival rate for cancers by 2030. The Government’s 
Work Report 2019 wrote “actions must be taken to fight cancers, promote preventive screening, 
early diagnosis and treatment, conquer key technical challenges, and save the people from 
the pains.” In August 2020, the Ministry of Science and Technology launched “The R&D 
and Application of Early Screening and Diagnosis Technologies for Prevalent Malignant 
Tumors,” a key program aiming to build a high-sensitivity, high-specificity malignant tumor 
early screening and diagnosis technical system for highly prevalent gastrointestinal cancer and 
lung cancer in China. Early screening and diagnosis of tumors is considered one of the most 
effective ways to increase the five-year survival rate for cancers. 

In the early tumor screening and diagnosis segment, we have introduced products and 
technologies for intestinal cancer, cervical carcinoma and carcinoma of urinary bladder, among 
other cancers. With these products, we will team up with hospitals to provide clinical screening 
of high-risk patients and auxiliary diagnosis of suspected patients. In the tumor relapse dynamic 
monitoring segment, we have brought in precise relapse monitoring products for intestinal 
cancer, cervical carcinoma and carcinoma of urinary bladder, to enable postoperative relapse 
monitoring of patients and assessment of treatment effectiveness. 
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Development of new business lines

Cardiovascular diseases in adults

Cardiovascular diseases (“CVD”) remain the leading cause of death of the Chinese, accounting 
for more than 40% of all deaths from diseases, with a higher mortality rate than tumors and other 
diseases, according to data provided by Chinese Circulation Journal, and National Center for 
Cardiovascular Diseases. The prevalence of CVD is on the rise in China, and given accelerated 
population aging, the figure will continue to grow.

Along with the development of genomics, transcriptomics, proteomics and metabonomics, NGS 
diagnosis and biomarkers (cell factors, enzymes, microRNAs and lipid metabolites, etc.) have the 
potential to become integrated management tools used in CVD screening, diagnosis and treatment. 

We have started the verification and study of the value of biomarker series of CVD such as CVD 
in adults, acute myocarditis and acute myocardial infarction in clinical applications, with an aim 
to ascertain the specificity and sensitivity of biomarker series in multi-center, large-sample disease 
prediction, diagnosis and detection, and next forming testing items that can be done regularly 
in clinical practices. A comprehensive diagnostic service solution integrating the multi-omics 
technology will be produced to provide CVD patients with multi-purpose products and services, 
such as super-early prediction, fast assay for acute cases and prognosis tracking. 

Rheumatoid immunity is a new field we began to set foot in. We plan to start with six disease 
and medicine testing items, namely, sicca syndrome, rheumatoid arthritis, ankylosing spondylitis, 
arthrolithiasis, antiphospholipid syndrome and allopurinol. Efforts on clinical studies and R&D are 
made in parallel to support rheumatoid immunity diagnosis and treatment. 

Contract research organizations (“CRO(s)”) and research services 

We added 20 new CRO and research service projects in the first half of 2021, and the major projects 
are described as follows: 

In the hematology segment, we are conducting joint R&D with some renowned medical centers, 
improving the chimeric antigen receptor T (“CAR-T”) clinical trial enrolled patient total monitoring 
solution, involving tests of several cutting-edge indicators, actively exploring monitored indicators 
and testing technologies that can effectively avoid adverse reactions and other threats to clinical 
safety, raise the success rate of cell therapy, and reduce the risks and economic losses caused to 
patients. The CAR-T therapy, which is currently undergoing clinical trial, will gradually open up 
an enormous testing market opportunity related to the CAR-T therapy. Thanks to our unswerving 
R&D effort and continuous investment in this field, we have put in place a full-fledged and state-
of-the-art CAR-T therapy detection product system, and teamed up with leading players in CAR-T 
therapy, on market applications and joint R&D of multiple products. In addition, a well-known 
hospital in China launched a multi-center study of adult acute lymphoblastic leukemia (“ALL”) 
expression profiling. As a participant and laboratory service provider in the study, we aim to 
explore new refined stratification, diagnosis and prognosis indicators for adult ALL patients, offer 
more accurate guidance as to the choice of clinical therapies, enrich the ALL product portfolio, and 
further strengthen our leading position in the adult ALL segment.
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In the neurology segment, the myasthenia gravis project implemented together with West China 
Hospital, Sichuan University was wrapped up and submitted for censorship in the first half of 2021. 
Meanwhile, an Apolipoprotein E (APOE) gene project was being carried out together with Sichuan 
Provincial People’s Hospital. 

In the infectious diseases segment, we offer cellular level, molecular level and other scientific 
research services in the virus/bacterium infection field and other infection-related fields to six 
hospitals, including The First Affiliated Hospital of Zhengzhou University and The First Affiliated 
Hospital of Xi’an Jiaotong University.

CRO cooperation agreements have been concluded with dozens of Chinese and foreign leading 
pharmaceutical companies, including Otsuka Pharmaceutical and Guangdong HEC Pharma. New 
projects cover CAR-T immunotherapy, multiple myeloma treatment and other hematological tumor 
therapies, and span Phase I to III clinical trials. One Phase-II clinical trial undertook in the first 
half of 2021 passed on-site examination by the Center for Drug Evaluation, National Medical 
Products Administration, offering solid support to the applicant for quicker product registration. 
Guided by the service philosophy that “Clients’ projects are our projects,” we are giving support to 
the pharmaceutical R&D activities of more biomedicine companies at home and abroad, with our 
robust esoteric testing capabilities, as well as high-quality and professional central lab management 
services, and thereby solve the problems in medication and treatment of more clinical patients, 
especially those with malignant hematological disorders. 

Qualifications and Government Grants

Wuhan Kindstar Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Wuhan Kindstar”), our subsidiary, provides 
customers with various sample transportation modes such as liquid nitrogen, dry icing and constant 
temperature, as well as professional technical services such as door-to-door delivery within 
twelve hours in most cities in China, so as to maintain the activity and stability of samples and 
ensure reliability of the test results. On July 27, 2021, we obtained the Certificate of Enterprise 
Compliance with the National Standard of “Pharmaceutical Cold Chain Operation Standard” issued 
by the Cold Chain Logistics Sub-Committee of the National Logistics Standardization Technical 
Committee and the China Logistics and Procurement Joint Committee, which is a great recognition 
of Wuhan Kindstar’s work in sample cold chain logistics transportation. 

In the first half of 2021, Wuhan Kindstar received a special subsidy from the Hubei Provincial 
Development and Reform Commission in relation to the big health industry in Hubei Province, 
rewarding our significant contributions to the development of the big health industry in Hubei 
Province. In addition, we were awarded by the Science and Technology Department of Hubei 
Province for actively carrying out the construction of scientific research and testing platforms after 
the outbreak of COVID-19 in 2020, making significant contributions to the detection of major 
infectious diseases.
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We added a new laboratory in Wuhan. In August 2021, Wuhan Kindstar Zhenyuan Medical 
Laboratory Co., Ltd., our subsidiary, obtained the Medical Institution Practicing License approved 
by the Health Commission of Wuhan Municipal to carry out the testing of corresponding specimens 
for clinical body fluid, blood specialty, clinical microbiology specialty, clinical chemical testing 
specialty, clinical immunology, serology specialty and clinical cell molecular genetics specialty. 
The laboratory focuses on diagnostic testing services in the area of infectious disease By 
establishing an infectious disease laboratory for specific specialties, we will be able to provide more 
professional and efficient services to our customers, which will further strengthen our expertise in 
this field.

Our subsidiary, Tianjin Kindstar Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd., obtained the Medical Device 
Operation License issued by the Market Supervision and Administration Bureau of Dongli District, 
Tianjin in April 2021, which allows it to conduct business activities under 6840 In Vitro Diagnostic 
Reagents Classification Sub-catalog.

Our subsidiary, Wuhan Kindstar, is a key member of the Pathology Committee of the Chinese 
Non-Government Medical Institutions Association and the Pathology and Quality Control Center 
(PQCC) of the National Health Commission of the PRC, responsible for the formulation of 
the standard operation procedure (SOP) for the myeloid biopsy inspection project, formulation 
of various chemical dyeing standards and provision of inter-laboratory comparative samples 
for other member units. The purpose of the said organizations is to improve the quality status 
of hematological tumor-related esoteric testing projects, strengthen clinical and laboratory 
communications (especially with third-party testing institutions), and further improve the overall 
pathological diagnosis level of malignant hematological diseases, and to improve the hematological 
pathology diagnosis capability. The project intends to take myeloproliferative neoplasms (MPN) as 
the starting point, improve the quality and level of pathological diagnosis of chronic myelogenous 
leukemia and myelofibrosis (MF) and other diseases by establishing and implementing quality 
evaluation activities for key diagnosis projects/indicators, conducting laboratory related personnel 
training and strengthening clinical and laboratory communications, so as to facilitate the early 
diagnosis and treatment of clinical MPN and bring more benefits to patients.

Corporate Governance

In order to provide more professional, effective and standardized human resources services 
and improve the operational efficiency of various human resources tasks and employee service 
satisfaction, our Company began to plan for the establishment of our human resources sharing 
center in the first half of 2021, which officially commenced operation on August 1, 2021. While 
providing centralized, standardized and high-quality services to our employees, our human 
resources sharing center assists our headquarters and subsidiaries in performing various functions 
of human resources management, and strives to build a “three-in-one” capability platform of 
standardized services, information support and strategic consultation.
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Social Responsibility

In January 2021, Kindstar Global (Wuhan) Medical Esoteric Technology Co., Ltd., our subsidiary, 
was awarded the honorary title of “Excellent High and New Technology Enterprise for 2020-
2021” by the Wuhan High and New Technology Industry Association, which further highlights 
our Group’s leading edges and important status in business model and technological innovation. In 
April 2021, Wuhan Kindstar attended the third meeting of the first council of the Wuhan High and 
New Technology Industry Association and the launch of the “Eagle Project” as a member of the 
council. We will actively participate in the promotion of innovation in the high and new technology 
industry and collaborate with other market players to cultivate a support system for high-growth 
enterprises and jointly create a good innovation ecology. In May 2021, Wuhan Kindstar entered 
into a service agreement with Beijing Bethune Charitable Foundation to participate in the “Medical 
Road Together — Bethune Life Support Station — Hematological Tumor Patient Support and Care” 
project, providing patients with leukemia, lymphoma, myeloma and other hematological tumors 
with an integrated service with more durable and effective medical treatment, and relieving their 
doubts during the treatment process.

At the same time, Wuhan Kindstar also continues to participate in the “Science and Technology 
Against Epidemics — Advanced Technology Promotion and Application ‘Hundred Cities and 
Hundred Parks’ Campaign” jointly launched by the Ministry of Science and Technology and the 
Ministry of Finance, to contribute to the construction of public service platform for accurate testing 
of major infectious diseases such as COVID-19 and the enhancement of the ability to convert 
scientific and technological achievements into service improvement.

After 14 months, the Wuhan Epidemic Prevention and Control Headquarter reported seven cases 
of out-of-province related locally found COVID-19 on August 2, 2021. On August 3, 2021, Wuhan 
announced the launch of nucleic acid testing for all residents in the city. In response to the new 
cases, we promptly purchased and put in place more than 20 PCR testing devices, arranged a testing 
team of more than 500 people to work in three shifts, and quickly gathered a professional sampling 
team to accommodate the government’s epidemic prevention work with such “Kindstar Speed.” As 
of August 18, 2021, the coverage of our COVID-19 testing service included Beijing City and Hubei 
Province, where we had performed more than 3.0 million COVID-19 nucleic acid tests.

Financial Highlights

For the six months ended 
June 30, Year-on-year 

change2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 %

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue  438,200  429,513  2.0 
— Non-COVID-19-related testing 427,641 335,772 27.4
— COVID-19-related testing 10,559 93,741 (88.7)
Gross profit  233,753  213,336  9.6 
Gross margin 53.3% 49.7% —
Adjusted net income 28,966 39,574 (26.8)
Adjusted net margin 6.6% 9.2% —
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For the six months ended June 30, 2021, we recorded a total revenue of RMB438.2 million, 
representing an increase of RMB8.7 million or 2.0% from RMB429.5 million for the corresponding 
period in 2020. Among which, revenue generated from the COVID-19-related and non-COVID-
19-related testing services for the six months ended June 30, 2021 were RMB10.6 million and 
RMB427.6 million, respectively. As a result of the effective control of the COVID-19 pandemic 
in China, revenue generated from COVID-19-related testing service decreased and accounted 
for a lower proportion of our revenue in the six months ended June 30, 2021 as compared to the 
corresponding period in 2020. In contrast, the revenue generated from non-COVID-19-related 
testing services recorded an increase of 27.4% as compared to the corresponding period in 2020 
despite the continuous impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, we recorded a consolidated gross profit of 
RMB233.8 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 9.6%, of which the gross profit related 
to COVID-19-related and non-COVID-19-related testing services were RMB5.3 million and 
RMB228.5 million, respectively. The gross profit generated from non-COVID-19-related testing 
services recorded a year-on-year increase of 28.2%.

Our consolidated gross profit margin for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was 
53.3%, representing a year-on-year increase of 3.7%, of which the gross profit margin of 
non-COVID-19-related testing services increased by 4.6% year-on-year, mainly due to (i) the 
economies of scale brought by the increase in revenue, (ii) the improvement of management and 
operation efficiency, and (iii) the impact of COVID-19 pandemic in the corresponding period of 
2020.

Non-IFRS measures: adjusted net income and adjusted net margin

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, our adjusted net income amounted to RMB28.9 million, 
representing a decrease of RMB10.7 million or 26.8% as compared with RMB39.6 million for the 
corresponding period of 2020. For the same periods, our adjusted net margin decreased from 9.2% 
to 6.6%, which was mainly due to the effect of the change in product mix, i.e. the higher net profit 
margin contributed by the COVID-19-related testing service contributed to a larger share of our net 
profit in the first half of 2020 amidst the COVID-19 outbreak as compared to the first half of 2021. 
Excluding the COVID-19-related testing service, the segment results of non-COVID-19-related 
services for the reporting period increased by 53.9% as compared with the corresponding period of 
2020. For details, please refer to the operating segment results in note 3 to the Accountant’s Report.

Prospects

Our ordinary shares were successfully listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on July 16, 
2021. We will continue to adhere to the principle of focusing on hematology and developing 
product lines such as gynecology, genetics, infectious diseases, tumors and neurology. We will 
carry out key project development focusing on high-precision technology and clinical needs, such 
as rapid joint report on immune repertoire, metagenomics, flow type bone marrow morphology, 
CAR-T screening and monitoring, etc. We are also in the process of building an automated 
laboratory in an all-round way, increasing the investment in equipment and automation in each 
laboratory, conducting feasibility assessment on automated equipment and intelligent AI, and 
putting them into production as soon as possible.
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In the second half of 2021, based on the scientific research collaboration projects that have 
been carried out, we will continue to deepen our penetration in the field of specialty esoteric 
testing, consolidate the existing market, expand new markets, further strengthen collaboration in 
various specialty or disease areas, and explore and develop other specialty areas such as organ 
transplantation, skin, kidney diseases and rheumatic diseases, so as to lay a foundation for the 
continuous growth of sales volume.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The table below sets forth our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss for the 
periods indicated, together with the change (expressed in percentages) from the six months ended 
June 30, 2020 to the corresponding period of 2021:

For the six months ended 
June 30, Year-on-year 

change2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 %

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue  438,200  429,513  2.0 
Cost of sales  (204,447)  (216,177)  (5.4)   

Gross profit  233,753  213,336  9.6 
Other income and gains  14,867  11,176  33.0 
Selling and marketing expenses  (135,557)  (111,618)  21.4 
Administrative expenses  (28,858)  (22,736)  26.9 
Research and development costs  (42,360)  (31,774)  33.3 
Other expenses  (11,148)  (11,920)  (6.5)
Listing expenses  (20,824)  — —
Finance costs  (1,121)  (948)  18.2    

Profit before fair value loss on financial liabilities 
 at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 
 and tax  8,752  45,516  (80.8)   

Fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL  (1,507,499)  (130,407)  1,056.0    

Loss before tax  (1,498,747)  (84,891)  1,665.5 
Income tax expense  (610)  (5,942)  (89.7)   

Loss for the period  (1,499,357)  (90,833)  1,550.7    

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  (1,501,702)  (92,207)  1,528.6 
Non-controlling interests  2,345  1,374  70.7    

Non-IFRS Measure:
Adjusted net income 28,966 39,574 (26.8)
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Revenue

We organize our businesses into nine segments, including hematology testing, genetic disease and 
rare disease testing, infectious disease testing, oncology testing, neurology testing, maternity-related 
testing, COVID-19-related testing, routine testing and others. Others mainly include services we 
provide for contract research organizations.

The table below sets forth our segment revenue by operating segment for the periods presented.

For the six months ended June 30,
2021 2020

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Hematology testing 268,269 61.2 209,374 48.7
Neurology testing 38,842 8.9 32,650 7.6
Maternity-related testing 25,326 5.8 24,453 5.7
Genetic disease and rare disease testing 22,097 5.0 15,222 3.5
Infectious disease testing 25,626 5.8 21,049 4.9
Oncology testing 3,809 0.9 2,553 0.6
COVID-19-related testing 10,559 2.4 93,741 21.8
Routine testing 36,826 8.4 25,206 5.9
Others 6,846 1.6 5,265 1.2    

Total 438,200 100.0 429,513 100.0    

The table below sets forth the number of tests we performed by type of testing services and the 
average price of the type of testing services for the periods presented.

For the six months ended June 30,
2021 2020

Average 
price 

(in RMB)

Testing 
volume 

(in thousands)

Average 
price 

(in RMB)

Testing 
volume 

(in thousands)

Hematology testing 655 410 629 333
Neurology testing 979 40 808 40
Maternity-related testing 176 144 201 122
Genetic disease and rare 
 disease testing 267 83 279 55
Infectious disease testing 191 134 206 102
Oncology testing 385 10 695 4
COVID-19-related testing 35 303 110 850
Routine testing 68 538 80 316
Others 631 11 694 8    

Total 262 1,673 235 1,830    
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The COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 restrained our ability to provide services and reduced the 
demand for non-COVID-19-related testing services, which in turn limited our revenue growth 
from non-COVID-19-related testing services. As we gradually recovered from the impact of 
the pandemic, our total revenue increased steadily by 2.0% from RMB429.5 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB438.2 million for the corresponding period of 2021. Such 
revenue growth is mainly attributable to (i) the increase in demand for medical services with the 
development of technology, (ii) the expansion of our customer base (especially hospitals), (iii) 
the increase in demand for testing services from existing hospital customers, and (iv) our leading 
position in hematology testing service, which paves our way for our growth in other specialties of 
esoteric testing services, partially offset by (v) a sharp decrease in revenue from COVID-19-related 
testing service.

• Hematology testing. Our revenue from hematology testing services for the six months ended 
June 30, 2021 amounted to RMB268.3 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 28.1%. 
In the first half of 2021, our hematology testing service line released twelve new testing projects. 
Leveraging our strong research capabilities, we successfully developed a large gene panel project 
for lymphoma and further completed the lymphoma gene project. At the same time, we improved 
our comprehensive testing projects for six major types of hematological tumor sub-diseases 
and further improved our catalog of hematological tumors, which both led to an increase in our 
revenue; 

• Neurology testing. Our revenue from neurology testing services for the six months ended June 
30, 2021 amounted to RMB38.8 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 19.0%. Our 
neurology testing product line is in a period of rapid growth. We cooperated with more hospital 
customers, and extended our testing services from neurology to other departments with neuro-
immunological testing needs. During the first half of 2021, we also introduced new projects such 
as myasthenia gravis. The increase in sales led to the rise in the performance of the neurology 
testing segment;

• Maternity-related testing. Our revenue from maternity-related testing services for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 amounted to RMB25.3 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 
3.6%. Despite the adverse effect caused by the drop in price of non-invasive Down’s syndrome 
testing projects, we have gradually formed and improved the diagnosis plan for pregnancy 
syndrome diseases so as to further provide comprehensive solutions for maternal and child 
health. We have gradually formed and improved the multi-omics disease diagnosis plan for 
pregnancy syndrome (such as gestational diabetes and gestational hypertension, etc.), and 
recorded an increase in revenue of maternity-related testing;

• Genetic disease and rare disease testing. Our revenue from genetic disease and rare disease 
testing services for the six months ended June 30, 2021 amounted to RMB22.1 million, 
representing a year-on-year increase of 45.2%. In addition to the increase in the original market 
coverage of the next-generation sequencing (NGS) genetic business, optimization of testing 
process and improvement of report service satisfaction, we have also increased the promotion 
of children’s endocrine steroid hormone products, which brought a greater growth of genetic 
products in the field of children’s endocrinology;
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• Infectious disease testing. Our revenue from infection disease testing services for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 amounted to RMB25.6 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 
21.7%. The infectious disease product line overcame the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
and swiftly resumed normal operations. During the first half of 2021, we established a specialty 
laboratory for testing and diagnostic services in relation to infectious diseases. We will be able 
to provide customers with more professional and efficient services, and will further consolidate 
our expertise in this field. At the same time, we achieved our increase in revenue during the 
six months ended June 30, 2021 by launching infectious disease projects in relation to various 
systems, such as digestive system and respiratory system;

• Oncology testing. Our revenue from oncology testing services for the six months ended June 30, 
2021 amounted to RMB3.8 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 49.2%. We have 
introduced new products and technologies in various areas of cancer such as bowel cancer, 
cervical cancer and bladder cancer, and transformed them into new products and cooperated 
extensively with hospitals. It resolved the challenges of cancer screening for clinically high-risk 
patients and auxiliary diagnosis for suspected patients; 

• COVID-19 testing. As a result of the effective control of the COVID-19 pandemic in China, our 
revenue from COVID-19 testing services for the six months ended June 30, 2021 decreased by 
88.7% year-on-year to RMB10.6 million; and

• Others. Our other segment results include research and development, CROs and new testing 
services. Our revenue from others for the six months ended June 30, 2021 amounted to 
RMB6.8 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 30.0%. We have added nearly 
20 CROs and research services in 2021. In the hematology field, we initiated the clinical trial 
of CAR-T cell treatment. In the neurological field, we carried out the inspection project of the 
myasthenia gravis. In the field of infectious disease, we provided scientific research services for 
many large-scale hospitals in the metagenomics field. In addition, we have successively signed 
CRO cooperation agreements with over ten well-known domestic and foreign pharmaceutical 
companies to further expand our development in the CRO field. We believe that our services can 
be widely used by biopharmaceutical companies and CROs and become one of our important 
revenue drivers, including the discovery of new targets and mechanisms for acquiring medical 
resistance, retrospective specimen analysis that can quickly identify biomarkers related to 
drug response and resistance, acceleration of prospective screening of clinical trial registration 
and patient referrals, prospective research of clinical trials and development of companion 
diagnostics that can support the approval and commercialization of treatment.

Cost of Sales

Our cost of sales consists of staff costs of the personnel related to the performance of our 
testing services, costs incurred when we outsource certain infrequently performed testing items 
to third-party institutions or laboratories, raw material costs and others. Others mainly include 
third-party logistics, depreciation and amortization and rental expenses. The following table sets 
forth a breakdown of our cost of sales by nature for the periods indicated, both in actual amounts 
and as a percentage of cost of sales.
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For the six months ended June 30,
2021 2020

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Staff costs 56,332 27.6 46,597 21.6
Outsourcing costs 49,037 24.0 64,301 29.7
Raw materials 62,204 30.4 68,015 31.5
Others 36,874 18.0 37,264 17.2    

Total 204,447 100.0 216,177 100.0    

Our cost of sales decreased by 5.4% from RMB216.2 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2020 to RMB204.4 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The decrease was 
primarily due to (i) a decrease in outsourcing costs as a result of our continuous investment in 
research and development and improvement in the testing capabilities of our laboratories, and (ii) a 
decrease in the purchase of reagents associated with COVID-19-related testing, which has a higher 
cost than non-COVID-19-related testing reagents, in the six months ended June 30, 2021.

Gross Profit, Gross Profit Margin and Segment Results

For the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, our gross profit was RMB213.3 million and 
RMB233.8 million, respectively. For the same periods, our gross profit margin was 49.7% and 
53.3%, respectively.

Our management monitors the results of our operating segments separately for the purpose of 
making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is 
evaluated based on reportable segment profit/loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit/loss before 
tax from continuing operations. The adjusted profit/loss before tax from continuing operations, or 
our segment result, is measured consistently with our profit before tax except that other income 
and gains, administrative expenses, research and development costs, other expenses, finance 
costs, listing expenses and fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL are excluded from such 
measurement. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our segment results for the periods 
indicated, both in actual amounts and as a percentage of segment revenue. 
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For the six months ended June 30,
2021 2020

Segment 
result 

(RMB’000)

% of 
segment 
revenue

Segment 
result 

(RMB’000)

% of 
segment 
revenue

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Hematology testing  76,650  28.6  51,007  24.4 
Neurology testing  4,460  11.5  5,068  15.5 
Maternity-related testing  1,333  5.3  1,825  7.5 
Genetic disease and rare disease testing  2,380  10.8  121  0.8 
Infectious disease testing  5,200  20.3  1,368  6.5 
Oncology testing  407  10.7  (130)  (5.1)
COVID-19-related testing  3,982  37.7  40,500  43.2 
Routine testing  1,532  4.2  147  0.6 
Others  2,252  32.9  1,812  34.4     

Total  98,196 22.4  101,718 23.7    

Our Company’s non-COVID-19-related testing services were adversely affected by the COVID-19 
pandemic in the first half of 2020. During the six months ended June 30, 2021, our non-COVID-
19-related testing services had largely resumed to normal, the growth in revenue further diluted our 
fixed costs. The improvement in operating efficiency of each segment resulted in an improvement in 
the overall performance of our non-COVID-19-related testing services.

• Segment results of our hematology testing service increased from RMB51.0 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB76.7 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The 
increase was primarily due to the increase in revenue from hematology testing during the period, 
and the segment margin increased from 24.4% for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to 28.6% 
for the corresponding period of 2021. The improvement in segment margin was primarily due to 
the increase in operating and management efficiency and the scale effect brought by the increase 
in revenue. The hematology testing product line represents the level of operational efficiency and 
financial return that can be achieved by a segment which enters the mature stage;

• Segment results of our genetic disease and rare disease testing service increased from 
RMB0.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB2.4 million for the 
corresponding period of 2021. The rapid growth was primarily due to the abundance of testing 
offering items and continuous market investment in this segment, which increased the revenue 
of the genetic disease and rare disease testing product line and the overall performance of the 
segment;

• Segment results of our infectious disease testing service increased from RMB1.4 million for the 
six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB5.2 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The 
rapid growth was primarily due to the COVID-19 outbreak in the first half of 2020 which caused 
the suspension of consultation services in most infectious disease departments in hospitals. 
During the corresponding period in 2021, the infectious disease business gradually returned to 
normal, and the increase in sales led to the improvement of segment performance;
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• Segment results of our oncology testing service turned positive for the six months ended June 
30, 2021, primarily due to the relatively small overall scale of our oncology testing segment. 
The growth in segment performance is consistent with the rapid increase in revenue, and the 
performance rate is also increasing;

• Segment results of our COVID-19-related testing service decreased from RMB40.5 million for 
the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB4.0 million for the corresponding period of 2021. 
The decrease was primarily due to the fact that COVID-19 has been effectively controlled in 
China since the second half of 2020, resulting in a decline in testing volume and a sharp decline 
in segment performance;

• Segment results of our routine testing service increased from RMB0.1 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020 to RMB1.5 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The rapid growth 
was primarily due to the decrease in the number of outpatient visits in the hospitals during 
the COVID-19 outbreak in 2020. In the first half of 2021, the number of outpatient visits has 
returned to normal, and segment performance has also increased significantly; and

• Our other segment results include research and development, CROs and new testing services. 
The increase in performance over the same period of 2020 was mainly due to the increase in 
revenue from these segments.

Other Income and Gains 

Our other income and gains increased by 33.0% from RMB11.2 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2020 to RMB14.9 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The increase was 
primarily due to the increase of RMB3.2 million in bank interest income and interest income from 
wealth management assets, partially offset by a decrease of RMB2.4 million in government grants.

Selling and Marketing Expenses

Our selling and marketing expenses increased by 21.4% from RMB111.6 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020 to RMB135.6 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The increase was 
primarily due to (i) the increased compensation paid to our sells and marketing staff attributable to 
an increased merit pay as a result of the increased revenue during the period, which resulted in an 
increase in our staff costs, and (ii) the increased customers coverage as a result of our business’s 
gradual recovery from the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, which resulted in an increase in 
marketing and development expenses and travel and office expenses.

Administrative Expenses

Our administrative expenses increased by 26.9% from RMB22.7 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020 to RMB28.9 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The increase was 
primarily due to an increase in staff costs attributable to the increased number of administrative and 
management personnel.
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Research and Development Costs

Our research and development costs increased by 33.3% from RMB31.8 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020 to RMB42.4 million for the corresponding period of 2021. The increase was 
primarily due to the fact that, in the first half of 2021, we initiated 46 new research projects based 
on advanced technology platforms in various areas of diseases including hematology testing, 
oncology testing, genetic diseases testing, infectious disease testing and autoimmune disease 
testing, which resulted in an increase in our staff costs and costs of raw materials.

Other Expenses

Our other expenses remained stable at RMB11.9 million and RMB11.1 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, respectively.

Listing Expenses

We incurred listing expenses of RMB20.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021, 
representing 4.8% of our revenue for the same period, in relation to the global offering (the “Global 
Offering”) and listing (the “Listing”) of our ordinary shares (the “Shares”) on the Main Board of 
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

Finance Costs

Our finance costs remained relatively insignificant and increased by 18.2% from RMB0.9 million 
for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB1.1 million for the corresponding period of 2021. 
The increase was primarily due to the increase of interest expenses on bank borrowings and other 
loans.

Fair Value Loss on Financial Liabilities at FVTPL

Our fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL increased by 1,056.0% from RMB130.4 million 
for the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB1,507.5 million for the corresponding period of 
2021. The increase was primarily due to the increase in our Company’s valuation and the additional 
Series D+ and Series E convertible redeemable preferred shares issued during the second half of 
2020.

Income Tax Expense

Our income tax expense remained insignificant and decreased by 89.7% from RMB5.9 million for 
the six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB0.6 million for the corresponding period of 2021.

Loss for the Period

As a result of the foregoing reasons, our loss for the period increased from RMB90.8 million for the 
six months ended June 30, 2020 to RMB1,499.4 million for the corresponding period of 2021.
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Non-IFRS Measures: Adjusted Net Income

To supplement our unaudited condensed consolidated results which are prepared and presented 
in accordance with IFRS, we also use adjusted net income as additional financial measure, which 
is not required by or presented in accordance with IFRS. We believe that this non-IFRS measure 
facilitate comparisons of operating performance from period to period and company to company 
by eliminating potential impacts of items that our management does not consider to be indicative 
of our operating performance such as certain non-cash items. We added back fair value loss on 
financial liabilities at FVTPL, which was caused by an increase in the fair value of our convertible 
redeemable preferred shares and convertible bonds issued by us. The convertible bonds were 
converted into convertible redeemable preferred shares in 2020, and further converted, together 
with our other convertible redeemable preferred shares, into ordinary shares upon Listing on 
July 16, 2021 (the “Listing Date”), after which we did not recognize any further loss on fair value 
changes from the convertible redeemable preferred shares. We also added back listing expenses as 
these are also non-recurring in nature and are not directly related to our operating activities. The 
use of this non-IFRS measure has limitations as an analytical tool. Investors and shareholders of our 
Company should not consider them in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, our results 
of operations or financial conditions as reported under IFRS. In addition, this non-IFRS financial 
measure may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our non-IFRS financial measure for the six 
months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021 to the nearest measure prepared in accordance with IFRS:

For the six months ended 
June 30,

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Loss for the period (1,499,357) (90,833)
Add:
Fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL 1,507,499 130,407
Listing expenses 20,824 —  

Adjusted net income 28,966 39,574  

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We have maintained a comprehensive treasury policy, detailing specific functions and internal 
control measures for capital use. These functions and measures include but are not limited to 
procedures of capital management and liquidity management. We manage and maintain our 
liquidity through the use of internally generated cash flows from operations and bank borrowings. 
We regularly review our major funding positions to ensure that we have adequate financial 
resources in meeting our financial obligations.
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For the six months ended June 30, 2021, we funded our working capital and other capital 
expenditure requirements through a combination of income generated from operations and 
investments received. The following table sets forth a summary of our cash flows for the periods 
indicated.

For the six months ended 
June 30,

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net cash generated from operating activities 25,823 21,083
Net cash used in investing activities (173,145) (55,927)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (117,362) 30,801  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (264,684) (4,043)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 841,227 59,510
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (7,647) (65)  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 568,896 55,402  

Cash and cash equivalents

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, our net cash generated from operating activities was 
RMB25.8 million. The difference between our net cash generated from operating activities and our 
loss before tax primarily resulted from (i) positive adjustments for non-cash items mainly including 
fair value losses on financial liabilities at FVTPL of RMB1,507.5 million mainly due to an increase 
in our company valuation, depreciation of property, plant and equipment of RMB18.2 million, 
and impairment loses net of reversal of financial assets under expected credit losses model of 
RMB4.1 million, and (ii) an increase in other payables and accruals of RMB22.9 million in line 
with our business growth, partially set off by (i) an increase in trade and bills receivables of 
RMB29.5 million and (ii) a decrease in trade and bills payables of RMB8.2 million, both in line 
with our business growth.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, our net cash used in investing activities was 
RMB173.1 million, mainly attributable to purchase of wealth management product of 
RMB383.0 million and purchase of time deposits with original maturity of more than one year of 
RMB50.0 million, partially offset by repayment from related parties of RMB23.8 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, our net cash used in financing activities was 
RMB117.4 million, primarily attributable to payments of special dividends of RMB65.2 million and 
repayment of bank loans and other borrowings of RMB40.0 million.

As a result of the foregoing, our cash and cash equivalents, which were primarily held in Renminbi 
and United States dollars, decreased by 32.4% from RMB841.2 million as of December 31, 2020 to 
RMB568.9 million as of June 30, 2021.
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We have transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from financing activities under 
currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. We currently do not have a foreign currency 
hedging policy. However, our management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider 
appropriate hedging measures in the future should the need arise.

Indebtedness

As of June 30, 2021, we did not have any outstanding bank loans and our unutilized banking 
facilities were RMB150.0 million.

Gearing ratio

No gearing ratio is presented as we had total deficit in equity balance as of December 31, 2020 and 
June 30, 2021, mainly attributable to the significant amount of convertible redeemable preferred 
shares. 

Capital Expenditures

Our principal capital expenditures relate primarily to the purchase of equipment and the renovation 
of our laboratories. The following table sets forth our capital expenditures for the periods indicated.

For the six months ended 
June 30,

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 25,444 11,358
Purchases of other intangible assets 4,530 2,243  

Total 29,974 13,601  

Contingent Liabilities 

As of June 30, 2021, we did not have any material contingent liabilities.

Significant Investments and Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

As of June 30, 2021, we did not hold any significant investment. In addition, save for the expansion 
plans as disclosed in the sections headed “Business” and “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds” in the 
prospectus of our Company dated June 29, 2021 (the “Prospectus”), we have no future plans for 
material investments or capital assets.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, we did not conduct any material acquisitions or 
disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures. 
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Charges on Group Assets

As of June 30, 2021, we did not have any charged assets.

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

Employees

As of June 30, 2021, we had 2,765 employees in total and most of them were located in Hubei and 
Sichuan Provinces, Beijing and Shanghai. We conduct new staff training regularly to guide new 
employees and help them adapt to the new working environment. In addition, we provide online and 
in-person formal and comprehensive company-level and department-level training to our employees 
on a quarterly basis in addition to on-the-job training. We also encourage our employees to attend 
external seminars and workshops to enrich their technical knowledge and develop competencies 
and skills, and provide training and development programs to our employees and external training 
sessions from time to time to improve their technical skills and ensure their awareness and 
compliance with our various policies and procedures.

The remuneration of our employees is determined with reference to market conditions and 
individual employees’ performance, qualification and experience. In line with the performance of 
us and individual employees, a competitive remuneration package is offered to retain employees, 
including salaries, discretionary bonuses and benefit plans. 

The Company adopted the pre-IPO stock incentive plans on March 14, 2013, December 20, 
2015 and December 1, 2016. As of June 30, 2021, options to subscribe for 114,985,256 Shares, 
representing approximately 11.27% of the total issued share capital of the Company as of the date 
of this announcement, were outstanding and held by the grantees. On June 22, 2021, the Company 
also adopted the post-IPO restricted share unit scheme (the “Post-IPO RSU Scheme”) and post-
IPO share option scheme (the “Post-IPO Option Scheme”), of which our employees are eligible 
participants, effective upon the Listing Date. Details of the Post-IPO RSU Scheme and the Post-
IPO Option Scheme are set out in the sections headed “Statutory and General Information — E. 
Post-IPO RSU Scheme” and “Statutory and General Information — F. Post-IPO Option Scheme” 
in Appendix IV to the Prospectus. As of June 30, 2021, no restricted share unit or option had been 
granted or agreed to be granted under the Post-IPO RSU Scheme or Post-IPO Option Scheme, 
respectively.

Significant Events After the Reporting Period

Pursuant to the shareholders’ resolution passed on June 22, 2021, the authorized share capital of 
our Company was subdivided on a one-to-four basis upon Listing and as a result, the par value 
was changed from US$0.001 per ordinary share to US$0.00025 per Share and the authorized share 
capital of our Company of US$500,000 was subdivided into 2,000,000,000 Shares of US$0.00025 
per Share. 

Our Shares were successfully listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on July 16, 2021. 
In connection with the Listing, 226,405,000 new Shares were issued and allotted at the offering 
price of HK$9.78 per Share. The gross proceeds arising from the Global Offering amounted to 
approximately HK$2,214 million (approximate to RMB1,997 million). Upon Listing, all of the 
convertible redeemable preferred shares were automatically converted into ordinary shares and 
the carrying amount of the financial liabilities at that time were transferred to equity, which will 
result in the change from a net liability position to a net asset position on the statement of financial 
position.
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On August 19, 2021, Wuhan Kindstar entered into an equity transfer agreement (the “Agreement”) 
with Mr. Zheng Jianhua and Xinjiang Yijiali Medical Technology Service Co., Ltd., pursuant to 
which Wuhan Kindstar agreed to acquire an aggregate of 43% equity interest in Xinjiang Kindstar 
Yijiali Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. at a total consideration of RMB25,800,000, subject to price 
adjustment in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Upon completion of the 
acquisition, Xinjiang Kindstar will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wuhan Kindstar.

Except as disclosed above, there are no material events subsequent to June 30, 2021 which 
could have a material impact on our operating and financial performance as of the date of this 
announcement.

ROUNDING

Certain amounts and percentage figures included in this announcement have been subject to 
rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies in any table between totals and sums of amounts listed 
therein are due to rounding.

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR 
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

For the six 
months ended 

30 June

For the six 
months ended 

30 June
Notes 2021 2020 

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

REVENUE 4 438,200 429,513 
Cost of sales (204,447) (216,177)

  

Gross profit 233,753 213,336
Other income and gains 14,867 11,176
Selling and marketing expenses (135,557) (111,618)
Administrative expenses (28,858) (22,736)
Research and development costs (42,360) (31,774)
Other expenses (11,148) (11,920)
Listing expenses (20,824) —
Finance costs (1,121) (948)

  

PROFIT BEFORE FAIR VALUE LOSS ON FINANCIAL
 LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH 
 PROFIT OR LOSS (“FVTPL”) AND TAX 8,752 45,516 

Fair value loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL 16 (1,507,499) (130,407)
  

LOSS BEFORE TAX 5 (1,498,747) (84,891)
Income tax expense 6 (610) (5,942)

  

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (1,499,357) (90,833)
  



25

For the six 
months ended 

30 June

For the six 
months ended 

30 June
Notes 2021 2020 

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (1,501,702) (92,207)
Non-controlling interests 2,345 1,374

  

(1,499,357) (90,833)
  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(EXPENSE)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) that may be 
 reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of the financial 
 statements of subsidiaries 2,915 (3,183)

  

Other comprehensive income/(expense) that will not be 
 reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of the financial 
 statements of the Company 6,983 (8,741)

  

Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the period, 
 net of tax 9,898 (11,924)

  

Total comprehensive expense for the period, net of tax (1,489,459) (102,757)
  

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (1,491,804) (104,131)
Non-controlling interests 2,345 1,374 

  

(1,489,459) (102,757)
  

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
 EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT
Basic and diluted (RMB)
For loss for the period 8 (10.33) (0.86)
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UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION

30 June 2021

Notes
30 June

2021
31 December

 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 9 128,519 122,200 
Right-of-use assets 28,260 35,420 
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 11 5,031 6,711 
Other intangible assets 13,898 10,486 
Time deposits 12 40,000 —
Investments in associates 3,111 2,312 
Deferred tax assets 43,739 42,733 
Goodwill 1,862 1,862   

Total non-current assets 264,420 221,724   

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 44,327 44,977 
Trade and bills receivables 10 335,696 310,385 
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 11 196,388 99,078 
Amounts due from related parties 1,026 2,162 
Financial assets at FVTPL 13 63,261 55,000 
Pledged deposits — 1,808 
Profit tax receivables — 598 
Time deposits 12 10,000 —
Cash and cash equivalents 568,896 841,227   

Total current assets 1,219,594 1,355,235   

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Trade and bills payables 14 123,585 131,785 
Other payables and accruals 15 280,812 257,424 
Contract liabilities 6,844 5,240 
Interest-bearing bank borrowings — 40,000 
Profit tax payable 1,938 —
Amounts due to related parties 8,238 74,575 
Lease liabilities 21,392 21,637   

Total current liabilities 442,809 530,661  
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Notes
30 June

2021
31 December

 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 776,785 824,574   

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,041,205 1,046,298   

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred income 4,142 2,573 
Convertible redeemable preferred shares 16 4,344,340 2,854,390 
Lease liabilities 16,842 23,750   

Total non-current liabilities 4,365,324 2,880,713   

Net liabilities (3,324,119) (1,834,415)  

DEFICIENCY IN EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 17 242 242 
Reserves (3,336,093) (1,844,044)  

(3,335,851) (1,843,802)
Non-controlling interests 11,732 9,387   

Total deficit (3,324,119) (1,834,415)  
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on 24 August 
2007 and its shares have been listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”) since 16 July 2021. The registered address of the office of the Company is P.O. Box 472, 2nd Floor, Harbour 
Place, 103 South, Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1106, Grand Cayman.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the reporting periods, the major subsidiaries of the Company were 
principally engaged in the provision of clinical testing services in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

Notwithstanding that the Group recorded net liabilities of RMB3,324,119,000 as at 30 June 2021 and continually incurred 
losses from operations, the interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on a going concern 
basis. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the Group will have sufficient working capital, to meet its 
financial liabilities and obligations as and when they fall due and to sustain its operations for the next 12 months from 
30 June 2021 because the convertible redeemable preferred shares would not be contractually redeemable within the next 
12-month period.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. The interim condensed consolidated financial information do not 
include all of the information required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with the IFRSs 
and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial information as set out in the accountants’ report (the 
“Accountants’ Report”) included in Appendix I to the prospectus of the Group in connection with the initial public offering 
of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange.

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are 
consistent with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s Historical Financial Information included in Accountants’ 
Report set forth in Appendix I to the prospectus dated 29 June 2021, except for the adoption of the following revised 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) for the first time for the current period’s financial information.

Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and 
 IFRS 16

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform — Phase 2

Amendments to IFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions

The new or amended IFRSs that are effective from 1 January 2021 did not have any significant impact on the Group’s 
accounting policies.

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organized into business units based on their products and services and has nine 
reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) Hematology testing segment includes testing services related to blood diseases.

(b) Genetic diseases and rare diseases segment includes testing services from the rare disease.

(c) Infectious diseases segment includes testing services from the infection department.

(d) Oncology segment includes testing related to oncology diseases.

(e) Neurology segment includes testing services related to neurological diseases undertaken by the Group.

(f) Maternity-related diseases segment includes testing services related to maternity.



29

(g) COVID-19 related testing segment includes testing services related to COVID-19.

(h) Routine testing segment conducts routine tests for the doctors’ daily diagnoses.

(i) The “others” segment provides testing services for R&D projects and others and miscellaneous service.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about 
resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/
loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit/loss before tax from continuing operations. The adjusted profit/loss before tax 
from continuing operations is measured consistently with the Group’s profit before tax except that other income and gains, 
administrative expenses, research and development costs, other expenses, finance costs, listing expense and fair value 
loss on financial liabilities at FVTPL are excluded from such measurement. No analysis of segment assets and liabilities 
is presented as management does not regularly review such information for the purposes of resource allocation and 
performance assessment. Therefore, only segment revenue and segment results are presented.

For the six months ended 30 June 2021
(Unaudited)

Segments
Hematology 

Testing

Genetic 
diseases and 
rare diseases

Infectious
 diseases Oncology Neurology

Maternity-
related 

diseases

COVID-19 
related 
testing

Routine
testing Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:
Sales to external 
 customers 268,269 22,097 25,626 3,809 38,842 25,326 10,559 36,826 6,846 438,200
Segment results: 76,650 2,380 5,200 407 4,460 1,333 3,982 1,532 2,252 98,196 

          

Reconciliation:
Other income and gains 14,867 
Administrative expenses (28,858)
Research and 
 development costs (42,360)
Other expenses (11,148)
Finance costs (1,121)
Listing expenses (20,824)
Fair value loss on 
 financial liabilities at 
 FVTPL (1,507,499)

 

Group’s loss before tax (1,498,747)
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For the six months ended 30 June 2020
(Unaudited)

Segments
Hematology 

Testing

Genetic 
diseases and 
rare diseases

Infectious
 diseases Oncology Neurology

Maternity-
related 

diseases

COVID-19 
related 
testing

Routine
testing Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue:
Sales to external 
 customers 209,374 15,222 21,049 2,553 32,650 24,453 93,741 25,206 5,265 429,513

Segment results: 51,007 121 1,368 (130) 5,068 1,825 40,500 147 1,812 101,718
          

Reconciliation:
Other income and gains 11,176 
Administrative expenses (22,736)
Research and 
 development costs (31,774)
Other expenses (11,920)
Finance costs (948)
Fair value loss on 
 financial liabilities at 
 FVTPL (130,407)

 

Group’s loss before tax (84,891)
 

Geographical information

Since nearly all of the Group’s non-current assets were located in Mainland China, no geographical segment information is 
presented in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments.

Information about major customers

No information about major customers is presented as there was no single customer from which over 10% or more of the 
Group’s revenue was derived during the reporting periods.

4. REVENUE

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Revenue from contracts with customers

(i) Disaggregated revenue information

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Types of services
Clinical testing service — at a point in time 433,951 425,709
Testing services for R&D projects and others — over time 4,249 3,804

  

Total revenue from contracts with customers 438,200 429,513
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(ii) Performance obligations 

Clinical Testing Service

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of the testing report and the payment is generally due within 
30 days from the date of billing, except for individual customers, where payment in advance is normally required.

Testing services for R&D projects and others

Under testing services for R&D projects and others, revenue is recognised at the amount to which the Group has the 
right to invoice for services performed. Therefore, under practical expedient allowed by IFRS 15, the Group does not 
disclose the value of unsatisfied performance obligation.

5. LOSS BEFORE TAX

The Group’s loss before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

For the six months 
ended 30 June

Notes 2021  2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cost of inventories sold 3,561 2,751 
Cost of services provided 204,447 216,177 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9 18,228 19,533 
Less: Amount capitalised — (38)  

18,228 19,495 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 7,845 7,902 
Amortisation of other intangible assets 1,091 447 
Research and development costs 42,360 31,774 
Auditor’s remuneration 391 298 
Listing expenses 20,824 —
Employee benefit expense (including director’s benefit)
 Salaries and other benefits 122,084 113,239 
 Less: Amount capitalised (196) (686)  

121,888 112,553 
Pension scheme contributions, social welfare and 
 other welfare 13,588 5,105 
Less: Amount capitalised (28) (57)  

13,560 5,048
Lease payments not included in the measurement 
 of lease liabilities 6,607 3,212 
Bank interest income (2,529) (392)
Finance costs 1,121 948 
Foreign exchange gains, net (84) (16)
Fair value losses on convertible redeemable 
 preferred shares 1,507,499 118,026 
Fair value losses on convertible bonds — 12,381 
Interest income from wealth management assets (1,273) (230)
Fair value gains on financial assets at FVTPL (722) (78)
Losses on disposal of items of property, plant 
 and equipment 24 28 
Impairment losses on financial assets under ECL model 10 4,147 6,224 
Write-down of inventories to net realisable value 1,550 1,814   
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6. INCOME TAX

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profit arising in or derived from the jurisdictions in which members 
of the Group are domiciled and operate.

Cayman Islands
Under the current laws of the Cayman Islands, the Company is not subject to tax on income or capital gains. 

Singapore
No provision for Singapore profits tax has been made as the Group had no operating activity in Singapore during the 
reporting periods. The subsidiary incorporated in Singapore was subject to income tax at the rate of 17% on the estimated 
assessable profits arising in Singapore during the reporting periods.

Hong Kong
No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group had no assessable profits derived from or earned in 
Hong Kong during the reporting periods. The subsidiary which operates in Hong Kong at the rate of 16.5% on the estimated 
assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period.

Mainland China
Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC and the respective regulations (the “CIT Law”), the subsidiaries 
which operate in Mainland China are subject to CIT at a rate of 25% on the taxable income except those which are subject to 
tax concession as set out below:

Entity Note

Wuhan Kindstar Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Wuhan Kindstar”) 1 15%

Beijing Hightrust Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Beijing Hightrust”) 2 15%
Shanghai SimpleGene Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Shanghai SimpleGene”) 3 15%
Xinjiang Kindstar Yijiali Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Xinjiang Kindstar”) 4, 5 note 5
Sichuan Huaxi Kindstar Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Huaxi kindstar”) 4, 5 note 5
Chengdu Shengyuan Medical Laboratory Co., Ltd. (“Chengdu Shengyuan”) 4, 5 note 5

Note

(1) Wuhan Kindstar renewed as a “High and New Technology Enterprise” (“HNTE”) in 2019 and is entitled to a 
preferential CIT rate of 15% from 2019 to 2021. This qualification is subject to review by the relevant tax authority in 
the PRC for every three years.

(2) Beijing Hightrust renewed as a HNTE for a period of three years in 2020 and is entitled to a preferential CIT rate of 
15% from 2020 to 2022, respectively. This qualification is subject to review by the relevant tax authority in the PRC 
for every three years.

(3) Shanghai SimpleGene was accredited as a HNTE in 2019 and therefore Shanghai SimpleGene was entitled to a 
preferential CIT rate of 15% from Year 2019 to 2021. This qualification is subject to review by the relevant tax 
authority in the PRC for every three years.

(4) Under the policies for the Grand Western Development Program, the Group’s subsidiaries incorporated in Western 
China (Xinjiang Kindstar, Huaxi Kindstar and Chengdu Shengyuan) were subject to corporate tax at 15% in the year 
2018. The rate applied to companies located in Western China which engaged in the encouraged industries listed in the 
Grand Western Development Program. The policies were available during 2018 to 2030.

(5) Xinjiang Kindstar, Huaxi Kindstar and Chengdu Shengyuan are qualified as small-scaled minimal profit enterprises. 
Pursuant to Caishui [2019] circular No. 13, the first RMB1,000,000 of assessable profits of these subsidiaries may be 
calculated as 25% and be taxed at the preferential CIT rate of 20%. The assessable profits between RMB1,000,000 
and RMB3,000,000 may be calculated as 50% and be taxed at the preferential CIT rate of 20%. The policy is available 
during 2019 to 2021.
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The income tax expense of the Group for the reporting periods is analysed as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current income tax 1,687 5,644 
(Over)/under provision in prior years (71) 123 
Deferred income tax (1,006) 175 

  

Total tax charge for the period 610 5,942 
  

7. DIVIDENDS

In December 2020, the board of the Company passed a board resolution to distribute special dividends of USD25,000,000 
(equivalent to RMB163,521,000) to Ever Prospect Global Limited (“Ever Prospect”), a company incorporated in BVI and 
ultimately controlled by Mr. Tu Zanbing. After netting off with the loans receivable from key management and employee 
of USD9,814,706(equivalent to RMB64,149,900), USD5,185,294 (equivalent to RMB34,124,000) and USD10,000,000 
(equivalent to RMB65,249,000) were paid to Ever Prospect on 24 November 2020 and 4 January 2021, respectively.

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company during the six months period ended 30 June 2020.

8. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic loss per share amounts is based on the loss for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders 
of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to be in issue after taking into account the 
retrospective adjustment of the Share Subdivision as defined in note 18.

No adjustment has been made to the basic loss per share amounts presented for the reporting periods in respect of a dilution 
as the impact of convertible redeemable preferred shares and convertible bonds had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss 
per share amounts presented.

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on:

For the six months ended 30 June

2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Loss
Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RMB’000) (1,501,702) (92,207)

Ordinary shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period 
 used in the basic loss per share calculation  145,363,368 106,739,224

  

Loss per share (RMB per share) (10.33) (0.86)
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9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Laboratory 
equipment

Transportation
equipment

Other 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

Construction 
in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

30 June 2021
(Unaudited)

At 1 January 2021:
Cost  183,494  4,165  31,149  91,871  362  311,041 
Accumulated 
 depreciation  (128,633)  (3,289)  (17,598)  (39,321)  —   (188,841)

      

Net carrying amount  54,861  876  13,551  52,550  362  122,200 
      

At 1 January 2021, net of 
 accumulated 
 depreciation  54,861  876  13,551  52,550  362  122,200 
Additions 17,177 844 1,518 2,669 2,519 24,727 
Disposals (19) — (9) — (152) (180)
Transfers (7) — 7 411 (411)  —  
Depreciation provided 
 during the period (9,412) (179) (2,196) (6,441) — (18,228)

      

At 30 June 2021, 
 net of accumulated 
 depreciation 62,600 1,541 12,871 49,189 2,318 128,519 

      

At 30 June 2021:
Cost 200,293 5,009 32,500 94,951 2,318 335,071 
Accumulated 
 depreciation (137,693) (3,468) (19,629) (45,762) — (206,552)

      

Net carrying amount 62,600 1,541 12,871 49,189 2,318 128,519
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Laboratory 
equipment

Transportation
equipment

Other 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

Construction 
in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

31 December 2020
(Audited)

At 1 January 2020:
Cost 170,506 4,151 30,936 88,670 408 294,671 
Accumulated 
 depreciation (110,397) (3,078) (14,621) (30,277)  —  (158,373)

      

Net carrying amount 60,109 1,073 16,315 58,393 408 136,298 
      

 At 1 January 2020, net 
  of accumulated 
  depreciation 60,109 1,073 16,315 58,393 408 136,298 
Additions  14,062  207  2,065  314  862  17,510 
Transfer  276  (100)  (136)  1,259  (1,299)  —  
Disposals  (168)  (5)  (94)  —   —   (267)
Acquisition of a 
 subsidiary  845  —   373  1,596  391  3,205 
 Depreciation provided 
  during the period  (20,263)  (299)  (4,972)  (9,012)  —   (34,546)

      

 At 31 December 2020, 
  net of accumulated 
  depreciation  54,861  876  13,551  52,550  362  122,200 

      

At 31 December 2020:
Cost  183,494  4,165  31,149  91,871  362  311,041 
Accumulated 
 depreciation  (128,633)  (3,289)  (17,598)  (39,321)  —   (188,841)

      

Net carrying amount  54,861  876  13,551  52,550  362  122,200 
      

10. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 368,679 339,840 
Bills receivable 177 677 

  

368,856 340,517
  

Allowance for expected credit losses (33,160) (30,132)
  

335,696 310,385 
  

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for individual customers, where payment in 
advance is normally required. The credit period is generally from three months to nine months. The Group seeks to maintain 
strict control over its outstanding receivables to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior 
management. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. The 
balances of trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.
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An ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of each of the reporting periods, based on the billing date 
and net of allowance for expected credit losses, is as follows:

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 1 year 240,784 230,429 
1 year to 2 years 69,397 67,772 
2 years to 3 years 21,226 9,459 
3 years to 4 years 3,664 2,457 
4 years to 5 years 471 169 
Over 5 years 154 99 

  

335,696 310,385 
  

The movements in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade receivables are as follows:

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

At beginning of periods 30,132 23,189
Impairment losses, net 4,147 6,943 
Write-off (1,119) —

  

At end of periods 33,160 30,132 
  

For trade receivables, the Group has applied the simplified approach in IFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime 
ECL. The Group determines the ECL on these items by using a provision matrix, estimated based on the financial quality 
of debtors and historical credit loss experience based on the ageing of the trade receivables, adjusted as appropriate to 
reflect current conditions and estimates of future economic conditions. The following table details the risk profile of trade 
receivables:

As at 30 June 2021

Amount
Expected loss 

rate Impairment
RMB’000 % RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Within 1 year 245,472 1.98% 4,866
1 year to 2 years 78,568 11.67% 9,171
2 years to 3 years 29,082 27.01% 7,856
3 years to 4 years 6,434 43.04% 2,769
4 years to 5 years 2,477 80.99% 2,006
Over 5 years 6,646 97.68% 6,492  

368,679 33,160   



37

As at 31 December 2020

Amount
Expected loss 

rate Impairment
RMB’000 % RMB’000

(Audited)

Within 1 year 235,723 2.53% 5,971
1 year to 2 years 77,219 12.23% 9,447
2 years to 3 years 13,134 27.98% 3,675
3 years to 4 years 5,004 50.88% 2,546
4 years to 5 years 1,849 90.86% 1,680
Over 5 years 6,911 98.58% 6,813  

339,840 30,132   

11. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Group 30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Deposits and other receivables (current) 20,945  21,770 
Prepayments
 — current 7,753  4,106 
 — non-current* 5,031  6,711 
Wealth management products (current)** 150,520  60,059 
Value-added tax recoverable (current) 533  476 
Prepaid expenses (current) 3,240  6,459 
Prepaid listing expenses (current) 13,397  6,208 

  

201,419  105,789 
  

Analysed into:

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current portion  196,388  99,078 
Non-current portion  5,031  6,711 

  

 201,419  105,789 
  

The balances are not secured by collateral.

Other receivables had no historical default. The financial assets included in the above balances relate to receivables were 
categorised in stage 1 at the end of each of the reporting periods. In calculating the expected credit loss rate, the Group 
considers the historical loss rate and adjusts for forward-looking macroeconomic data. During the reporting periods, the 
Group estimated that the expected credit loss rate for other receivables and deposits was minimal.

The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables to minimise credit risk. Long ageing balances 
are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of the fact that the Group’s deposits and other receivables relate to a 
large number of diversified counterparties, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any 
collateral or other credit enhancements over its deposits and other receivable balances.
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* The amount represents prepayments for construction in progress and acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

** During the reporting periods, the Group used surplus capital to purchase wealth management products from domestic 
commercial banks, which preserved capital and liquidity. The returns on all of these financial products are fixed. 
Those financial assets with cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at 
amortised cost.

12. TIME DEPOSITS

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current portion  10,000  — 
Non-current portion  40,000  — 

  

 50,000  — 
  

As at 30 June 2021, time deposits represents deposits over one year of the group amounted to RMB 50,000,000 carried the 
fixed interest rate ranged from 3.3% to 3.79% per annum with maturity from March 2022 to January 2024.

13. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Current portion
Wealth management products  63,261  55,000

  

During the reporting periods, the Group used surplus capital to purchase structured deposits and money market funds 
mainly from CITIC Bank, Hankou Bank, SPD Bank and China Merchants Bank, which preserved capital and liquidity. 
The expected rates of return ranged from 2.0% to 3.7% per annum. For wealth management products, the Group purchased 
RMB257.5 million and RMB133.0 million and disposed RMB214.0 million and RMB125.0 million, respectively, for 
the year ended 31 December 2020 and the six months ended 30 June 2021. The Group recorded investment income of 
RMB0.2 million and RMB0.5 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 and the six months ended 30 June 2021. The 
returns on all of these financial products are not guaranteed. Those wealth management products are accounted as for 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The fair values are based on cash flow discounted using the expected return based on management judgment and the fair 
value of structured deposits and money market funds are level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

14. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Bills payable — 9,042
Trade payables 123,585 122,743

  

123,585 131,785 
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An ageing analysis of the trade and bill payables as at the end of each of the reporting periods, based on the invoice date, is 
as follows:

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Within 1 year 109,661 113,497
1 year to 2 years 5,425 8,978
Over 2 years 8,499 9,310

  

123,585 131,785 
  

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on terms of 90 days.

15. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

30 June 2021 31 December 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Other payables* 30,722 28,693
Accruals 152,862 133,830
Payroll payable 97,228 94,901

  

280,812 257,424
  

* Other payables are unsecured, non-interest-bearing and repayable on demand. The fair values of other payables at the 
end of each of the reporting periods approximated to their corresponding carrying amounts.

16. CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PREFERRED SHARES

From 2007 to 2012, the Company entered into share purchase agreements with founders of the Company and several 
independent investors and issued 18,666,667 Series A convertible redeemable preferred shares (“Series A Preferred 
Shares”), 20,943,230 Series B convertible redeemable preferred shares (“Series B Preferred Shares”), 6,124,021 Series B1 
convertible redeemable preferred shares (“Series B1 Preferred Shares”) and 24,198,413 Series C convertible redeemable 
preferred shares (“Series C Preferred Shares”).

Pursuant to the Series D Preference Share Purchase Agreement dated 14 July 2020, the Company agreed to issue and allot 
19,868,842 Series D convertible redeemable preferred shares (“Series D Preferred Shares”) in aggregate to the holders of 
convertible bonds issued by Wuhan Kindstar during 2016 and 2017. 

Pursuant to the Series D+ Preference Share Purchase Agreement dated 8 September 2020, the Company agreed to issue 
and allot 9,698,920 Series D+ convertible redeemable preferred shares (“Series D+ Preferred Shares”) in aggregate to an 
investor for a total consideration of USD20,000,000 or USD2.0621 per share.

During the period from October 6, 2020 to December 3, 2020, the Company entered into Series E Preference Share Purchase 
Agreements with the Series E Investors, who subscribed 33,962,595 Series E preferred shares of the Company at a total 
consideration of approximately USD108.3 million or USD3.19 per share.

Series A, B, B1, C, D, D+ and E convertible redeemable preferred shares are collectively referred to as “Preferred Shares”, 
all of which are unsecured and interest-free.

All issued Preferred Shares were automatically converted into 533,850,752 ordinary shares upon the successful initial public 
offering (the “IPO”) of shares of the Company on 16 July 2021, taking into account the Share Subdivision as defined in note 
18.
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Details of the key terms of the Preferred Shares, were set out in note 32 of Appendix I in the prospectus published on 
29 June 2021.

The Group and the Company have designated the Preferred Shares as whole as financial liabilities carried at FVTPL. The 
change in fair value of the Preferred Shares is charged to profit or loss except for the portion attributable to credit risk 
change that shall be charged to other comprehensive income. The management considered that the fair value change in the 
Preferred Shares attributable to changes of own credit risk is not significant.

The movements of the Preferred Shares are set out as follows:

Series A Series B Series C Series D Series D+ Series E Total

At 31 December 2019
(Audited) 202,693 309,067 295,768 — — — 807,528

       

Change in fair value 206,980 288,566 243,208 —  87,123  65,557 891,434 
Additions — — — — 136,662 722,247 858,909 
Transfer from convertible bonds — — — 420,292 — — 420,292 
Exchange adjustments (note) (24,730)  (36,190) (32,786) — (11,054)  (19,013) (123,773)

       

At 31 December 2020 
(Audited) 384,943 561,443 506,190 420,292 212,731 768,791 2,854,390 

       

Change in fair value 224,888 322,885 284,480 228,991 104,343 341,912 1,507,499
Exchange adjustments (note)  (2,213)  (3,263)  (2,988)  (2,533)  (1,365)  (5,187)  (17,549)

       

At 30 June 2021
(Unaudited)  607,618  881,065  787,682  646,750  315,709  1,105,516  4,344,340 

       

Note: Exchange adjustments presented the effect of exchange on translation from USD balances, which were charged to 
other incomprehensive income.

Key valuation assumptions used to determine the fair value of Preferred Shares as at the end of 31 December 2020 are as 
follows:

At 31 December 
2020

(Audited)

Risk-free interest rate 0.1%
Discount for lack of marketability (“DLOM”) 14%
Volatility 44%

The Group estimated the risk-free interest rate based on the yield of the United States Government Bond with maturity close 
to the expected exit timing as of the valuation date. The DLOM was estimated based on the option-pricing method. Under 
the option-pricing method, the cost of a put option, which can hedge the price change before the privately held shares can be 
sold, was considered as a basis to determine the lack of marketability discount. Volatility was estimated based on annualised 
standard deviation of daily stock price return of comparable companies for a period from the valuation date and with a 
similar time span to expiration.

On 29 June 2021, the Company published the prospectus with share offer at HK$9.78 per share. The directors of the 
Company considered high probability of the listing of the Company’s shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and 
determined the fair value of the instruments with reference to the offer price of HK$9.78 per share in determining the fair 
value of the Preferred Shares as at 30 June 2020 of RMB4,344,340,000.
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17. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company was incorporated on 24 August 2008 with authorised share capital of USD50,000 divided into 50,000,000 
ordinary shares (“Ordinary Shares”) with a par value of USD0.001 each.

On 30 January 2012, the Company increased its authorised share capital to USD200,000 divided into 130,067,668 Ordinary 
Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each, 18,666,667 Series A Preferred Shares of a par value USD0.001 each, 20,943,230 
Series B Preferred Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each, 6,124,021 Series B1 Preferred Shares of a par value of 
USD0.001 each and 24,198,413 Series C Preferred Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each.

During the year of 2020, the Company increased its authorised share capital to USD500,000 divided into 500,000,000 shares 
of a par value of USD0.001 each, divided into 366,537,312 Ordinary Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each, 18,666,667 
Series A Preferred Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each, 20,943,230 Series B Preferred Shares of a par value of 
USD0.001 each, 6,124,021 Series B1 Preferred Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each and 24,198,413 Series C Preferred 
Shares of a par value of USD0.001 each, 19,868,842 Series D Preferred Shares of a par value USD0.001 each and 9,698,920 
Series D+ Preferred Shares of a par value USD0.001 each, 33,962,595 Series E Preferred Shares of a par value USD0.001 
each.

Issued and fully paid

Number of 
shares in issue

Share Capital
(RMB’000)

As at 31 December 2020 (Audited):
Ordinary shares of USD0.001 each 36,340,842 242

  

Number of 
shares in issue

Share Capital
(RMB’000)

As at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited):
Ordinary shares of USD0.001 each 36,340,842 242

  

18. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Saved as disclosed in elsewhere of the report, the following significant events took place subsequent to 30 June 2021:

a) Pursuant to a shareholders’ resolution passed on 22 June 2021, the authorized share capital of the Company was 
subdivided on a 1-to-4 basis upon the initial public offering and as a result, the par value was changed from US$0.001 
per each share to US$0.00025 per each share and the authorized share capital of the Company of US$500,000 was 
subdivided into 2,000,000,000 Shares of US$0.00025 each share (the “Share Subdivision”). 

b) The Company was successfully listed on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 16 July 2021. 
In connection with the Company’s listing, 226,405,000 new shares of the Company were issued and allotted at 
the offering price of HK$9.78 per share. The gross proceeds arising from the IPO amounted to approximately 
HK$2,214 million (approximate to RMB1,997 million). Upon the completion of the listing, all of the convertible 
redeemable preferred shares were automatically converted into ordinary shares and the carrying amount of the financial 
liabilities at that time were transferred to equity, which will result in the change from a net liability position to a net 
asset position on the statement of financial position.

c) On 19 August 2021, Wuhan Kindstar entered into the equity transfer agreement (the “Agreement”) with Zheng Jianhua 
and Xinjiang Yijiali Medical Technology Service Co., Ltd., pursuant to which Wuhan Kindstar agreed to acquire an 
aggregate of 43% equity interest in Xinjiang Kindstar at a total consideration of RMB25,800,000, subject to price 
adjustment in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Upon completion of the acquisition, 
Xinjiang Kindstar will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wuhan Kindstar.
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OTHER INFORMATION

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

The Shares had not been listed on the Stock Exchange as of June 30, 2021, and there were no 
other listed securities issued by the Company or any of its subsidiaries. Accordingly, there was no 
purchase, sale or redemption of any of the listed securities of the Company during the six months 
ended June 30 2021.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company is committed to maintaining and promoting stringent corporate governance. The 
principle of the Company’s corporate governance is to promote effective internal control measures, 
uphold a high standard of ethics, transparency, responsibility and integrity in all aspects of business, 
to ensure that its affairs are conducted in accordance with applicable laws and regulations and to 
enhance the transparency and accountability of the Board to all shareholders.

As the Shares had not been listed on the Stock Exchange as of June 30, 2021, the Corporate 
Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) was not applicable 
to the Company during the six months ended June 30, 2021. The Board is of the view that, since 
the Listing Date and up to the date of this announcement, the Company has complied with the 
code provisions as set out in the CG Code, except for the deviation from code provision A.2.1 as 
explained below.

Code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles of chairman of the Board and chief 
executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The roles of 
chairman of the Board and chief executive officer of the Company are held by Dr. Huang Shiang. 
In view of Dr. Huang’s experience, personal profile and his roles in the Group, and the fact that 
Dr. Huang has been a chief executive of the Group since its incorporation, the Board considers it 
beneficial to the business prospect and operational efficiency of the Group that Dr. Huang acts as 
the chairman of the Board and continues to act as the chief executive officer of the Company. 

While this will constitute a deviation from code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the Board believes 
that this structure will not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the 
management of the Company, given that: (i) decision to be made by the Board requires approval 
by at least a majority of the Directors; (ii) Dr. Huang and the other Directors are aware of and 
undertake to fulfill their fiduciary duties as Directors, which require, among other things, that he 
acts for the benefit and in the best interests of the Company and will make decisions for the Group 
accordingly; and (iii) the balance of power and authority is ensured by the operations of the Board 
which comprises experienced and high caliber individuals who meet regularly to discuss issues 
affecting the operations of the Company. Moreover, the overall strategic and other key business, 
financial, and operational policies of the Group are made collectively after thorough discussion at 
both the Board and senior management levels. The Board will continue to review the effectiveness 
of the corporate governance structure of the Group in order to assess whether separation of the roles 
of chairman of the Board and chief executive officer is necessary.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY 
DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the Group’s code of 
conduct regarding the Directors’ securities transactions. As the Shares had not been listed on the 
Stock Exchange as of June 30, 2021, the Model Code was not applicable to the Company during the 
six months ended June 30, 2021. Having made specific enquiry of all the Directors, all the Directors 
confirmed that they have strictly complied with the Model Code since the Listing Date and up to the 
date of this announcement.

The Board has also adopted written guidelines (the “Employees Written Guidelines”) no less 
exacting than the Model Code to regulate all dealings by relevant employees who are likely to 
be in possession of unpublished inside information of the Company in respect of securities in the 
Company as referred to in code provision A.6.4 of the CG Code. No incident of non-compliance 
with the Employees Written Guidelines by the Company’s relevant employees had been noted since 
the Listing Date and up to the date of this announcement.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Board has established the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) with written terms of 
reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules and the CG Code. As of the date of 
this announcement, the Audit Committee consists of three members, namely Dr. Xia Xinping, 
Mr. Huang Zuie-Chin and Mr. Gu Huaming. Dr. Xia Xinping, being the chairman of the Audit 
Committee, holds the appropriate professional qualifications as required under Rules 3.10(2) and 
3.21 of the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the Audit Committee include, without limitation, 
assisting the Board by providing an independent view of the effectiveness of the financial reporting 
process, internal control and risk management systems of the Group and overseeing the audit 
process.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group’s unaudited interim financial information for the 
six months ended June 30, 2021. The Audit Committee has also reviewed the accounting principles 
adopted by the Group and discussed auditing, internal control, risk management and financial 
reporting matters.

In addition, the Company’s external auditor, Ernst & Young, has performed an independent review 
of the Group’s interim financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2021 in accordance 
with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. Based on their review, Ernst & Young confirmed that nothing has come to 
their attention that causes them to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in 
all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 
Reporting.”
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PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is published on the website of the Stock Exchange 
(www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.kindstar.com.cn). The interim report 
of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2021 containing all the information required by 
the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and made available on the 
same websites in due course.

By order of the Board
Kindstar Globalgene Technology, Inc.

康聖環球基因技術有限公司
HUANG Shiang

Chairman

Hong Kong, August 30, 2021

As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Dr. HUANG Shiang, Mr. TU Zanbing and Ms. CHAI Haijie 
as executive Directors, Mr. HUANG Zuie-Chin, Mr. PENG Wei and Ms. HUANG Lu as non-executive Directors, and 
Dr. YAO Shanglong, Dr. XIA Xinping and Mr. GU Huaming as independent non-executive Directors.


